

**DATES:** Comments must be received on or before December 18, 2025.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit your comments, identified by the docket identification (ID) number and the *EPA File Symbol* or the *EPA Registration Number* of interest as shown in Unit II. of this document, online at <https://www.regulations.gov>. Follow the online instructions for submitting comments. Do not submit electronically any information you consider to be Confidential Business Information (CBI) or other information whose disclosure is restricted by statute. Additional instructions on commenting and visiting the docket, along with more information about dockets generally, is available at <https://www.epa.gov/dockets>.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:**

Each application summary in Unit II. specifies a contact division. The appropriate division contacts are identified as follows:

- AD (Antimicrobials Division) (Mail Code 7510M); Kristen Willis, main telephone number: (202) 566-0737; email address: [willis.kristen@epa.gov](mailto:willis.kristen@epa.gov).
- RD (Registration Division) (Mail Code 7505T); Charles Smith; main telephone number: (202) 566-1030; email address: [RDNRNotices@epa.gov](mailto:RDNRNotices@epa.gov).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:**

**I. Executive Summary**

*A. Does this action apply to me?*

This action provides information that is directed to the public in general.

*B. What is the Agency's authority for taking this action?*

EPA is taking this action pursuant to section 3(c)(4) of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), 7 U.S.C. 136a(c)(4), and 40 CFR 152.102.

*C. What action is the Agency taking?*

EPA is hereby providing notice of receipt and opportunity to comment on applications to register new pesticide products containing currently registered active ingredients that would entail a change in use pattern. EPA provides a notice of receipt on a monthly basis, using the month and year in the title to help distinguish one document from the other. This document identifies the applications that were received since the last notice that was issued and are currently being evaluated by EPA in accordance with the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA). Notice of receipt of these applications does not imply a decision by the Agency on these applications. For actions being evaluated under EPA's public participation process for

registration actions, there will be an additional opportunity for public comment on the proposed decisions. Please see EPA's public participation website for additional information on this process (<https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/public-participation-process-registration-actions>).

*D. What should I consider as I prepare my comments for EPA?*

1. *Submitting CBI.* Do not submit CBI to EPA through <https://www.regulations.gov> or email. If you wish to include CBI in your comment, please follow the applicable instructions at <https://www.epa.gov/dockets/commenting-epa-dockets#rules> and clearly mark the information that you claim to be CBI. In addition to one complete version of the comment that includes CBI, a copy of the comment without CBI must be submitted for inclusion in the public docket. Information marked as CBI will not be disclosed except in accordance with procedures set forth in 40 CFR part 2.
2. *Tips for preparing your comments.* When preparing and submitting your comments, see the commenting tips at <https://www.epa.gov/dockets/commenting-epa-dockets>.

**II. Applications To Register New Uses**

This unit provides the following information about each application received: The EPA File Symbol or Registration number(s); EPA docket ID number for the application; Name and address of the applicant; Name of the active ingredient, product type and proposed uses; and the division to contact for that application. Additional information about the application may also be available in the docket for the application as identified in this unit.

- *EPA Registration Number:* 33906-26. *Docket ID number:* EPA-HQ-OPP-2025-0850. *Applicant:* Nissan Chemical Corporation, 5-1 Nihonbashi 2-Chome Chuo-ku, Tokyo 103-6119 Japan. *Active ingredient:* Quinoxifen. *Product type:* Fungicide. *Proposed use:* Fruit, pome, Group 11-10, fruit, stone, group 12-12. *Date of receipt:* September 30, 2024. *Contact:* RD.
- *EPA Registration Number:* 7969-312, 7969-309. *Docket ID number:* EPA-HQ-OPP-2025-1415. *Applicant:* BASF Corporation, Agricultural Solutions, 26 Davis Drive, P.O. Box 13528, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709. *Active ingredient:* Fluxapyroxad. *Product type:* Fungicide. *Proposed use:* Pennycress. *Date of receipt:* February 7, 2025. *Contact:* RD.
- *EPA File Symbol:* 98718-R. *Docket ID number:* EPA-HQ-OPP-2025-1014.

*Applicant:* IonGarde Technologies, LLC., 53 North Park Avenue, Suite 207, Rockville Centre, NY 11570. *Active ingredient:* Zinc Chloride. *Product type:* Antimicrobial. *Proposed use:* Material preservative for incorporation into non-food contact plastics, plastic composite materials, fibers, spun yarns, multifilament yarns, monofilaments, coatings, adhesives, and sealants. *Date of receipt:* December 2, 2022. *Contact:* AD.

- *EPA Registration Number:* 10163-380. *Docket ID number:* EPA-HQ-OPP-2025-0755. *Applicant:* Gowan Company LLC, P.O. Box 5569 Yuma, AZ 85366. *Active ingredient:* Prosulfuron. *Product type:* Herbicide. *Proposed uses:* Fallow ground; non-crop lands. *Date of receipt:* October 25, 2024. *Contact:* RD.
- *EPA Registration Number:* 11581-5, 11581-6. *Docket ID number:* EPA-HQ-OPP-2025-0184. *Applicant:* OAT Agrio Co., Ltd. c/o Landis International, Inc., P.O. Box 5126 Valdosta, GA 31603-5126. *Active ingredient:* Flutianil. *Product type:* Fungicide. *Proposed use:* Brassica Leafy Greens Subgroup 4-16B, fruiting vegetable group 8-10, hop (dried cones), lettuce (head and leaf), and peach subgroup 12-12B. *Date of receipt:* December 6, 2024. *Contact:* RD.

*Authority:* 7 U.S.C. 136 *et seq.*

Dated: October 6, 2025.

**Kimberly Smith,**

*Acting Director, Information Technology and Resources Management Division, Office of Program Support.*

[FR Doc. 2025-20137 Filed 11-17-25; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6560-50-P**

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

**[EPA-HQ-OPP-2021-0316; FRL-12513-01-OCSPP]**

**Agency Information Collection Activities; Proposed Renewal Collection and Request for Comment; Agricultural Worker Protection Standard Training, Notification, and Recordkeeping**

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA), this document announces the availability of and solicits public comment on the following Information Collection Request (ICR) that EPA is planning to submit to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB): "Agricultural Worker Protection Standard Training, Notification, and Recordkeeping (EPA ICR No. 2491.07 and OMB Control No.

2070–0190).” This ICR represents a renewal of an existing ICR that is currently approved through June 30, 2026. Before submitting the ICR to OMB for review and approval under the PRA, EPA is soliciting comments on specific aspects of the information collection that is summarized in this document. The ICR and accompanying material are available in the docket for public review and comment.

**DATES:** Comments must be received on or before January 20, 2026.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit your comments, identified by docket identification (ID) number Docket ID No. EPA–HQ–OPP–2021–0316, online at <https://www.regulations.gov>. Follow the online instructions for submitting comments. Do not submit electronically any information you consider to be Confidential Business Information (CBI) or other information whose disclosure is restricted by statute. Additional instructions on commenting or visiting the docket, along with more information about dockets generally, is available at <https://www.epa.gov/dockets>.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Carolyn Siu, Office of Program Support (Mail Code 7602M), Office of Chemical Safety and Pollution Prevention, Environmental Protection Agency, 1200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20460–0001; telephone number: (202) 566–1204; email address: [siu.carolyn@epa.gov](mailto:siu.carolyn@epa.gov).

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### I. What information is EPA particularly interested in?

Pursuant to PRA section 3506(c)(2)(A) (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)), EPA specifically solicits comments and information to enable it to:

1. Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Agency, including whether the information will have practical utility.

2. Evaluate the accuracy of the Agency’s estimates of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used.

3. Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected.

4. Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, *e.g.*, permitting electronic submission of responses. In particular, EPA is requesting comments

from very small businesses (those that employ less than 25) on examples of specific additional efforts that EPA could make to reduce the paperwork burden for very small businesses affected by this collection.

#### II. What information collection activity or ICR does this action apply to?

*Title:* Agricultural Worker Protection Standard Training, Notification, and Recordkeeping.

*EPA ICR No.:* 2491.07.

*OMB Control No.:* 2070–0190.

*ICR Status:* This ICR is currently approved through June 30, 2026. Under the PRA, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information, unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. The OMB control numbers for EPA’s regulations in title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), after appearing in the **Federal Register** when approved, are displayed either by publication in the **Federal Register** or by other appropriate means, such as on the related collection instrument or form, if applicable. The display of OMB control numbers for certain EPA regulations is consolidated in 40 CFR part 9.

*Abstract:* This Information Collection Request (ICR) estimates the recordkeeping and third-party response burden of paperwork activities that covers the information collection requirements contained in the Worker Protection Standard (WPS) regulations at 40 CFR part 170. Agricultural employers and commercial pesticide handling establishments (CPHEs) are responsible for providing required training, notifications and information to their employees to ensure worker and handler safety. The WPS regulations have provisions for training and notification of pesticide-related information for workers who enter pesticide-treated areas after pesticide application to perform crop-related tasks, as well as for handlers who mix, load, and apply pesticides. Agricultural employers and commercial pesticide handling establishments (CPHEs) are responsible for providing required training, notifications, and information to their employees to ensure worker and handler safety. The WPS regulation include content and annual training requirements for workers and handlers, improved posting of pesticide-treated areas, additional information for workers before they enter a pesticide-treated area while a restricted entry interval (REI) is in effect, access to more general and application-specific information about pesticides used on the establishment, and recordkeeping of

training and application/hazard information to improve enforceability and compliance.

The ICR, which is available in the docket along with other related materials, provides a detailed explanation of the collection activities and the burden estimate that is only briefly summarized here:

*Form number(s):* None.

*Respondents/affected entities:* Entities potentially affected by this ICR include employers of agricultural establishments, including employers in farms, nursery, forestry, and greenhouse establishments. North American Industrial Classification System (NAICS) codes identified in question 12 of the ICR.

*Respondent’s obligation to respond:* Mandatory, as per 40 CFR 170.

*Estimated number of potential respondents:* 10,840,082.

*Frequency of response:* On occasion.

*Total estimated average number of responses for each respondent:* 11.

*Total estimated burden:* 10,137,696 hours (per year). Burden is defined at 5 CFR 1320.3(b).

*Total estimated costs:* \$446,339,743 (per year), includes \$0 annualized capital investment or maintenance and operational costs.

#### III. Are there changes in the estimates from the last approval?

There is a decrease of 50,974 hours in the total estimated respondent burden compared with that identified in the ICR approved by OMB. This decrease reflects adjustments to the estimated number of respondents; the activities and the per response burden in this ICR have remained the same. This change is an adjustment.

#### IV. What is the next step in the process for this ICR?

EPA will consider the comments received and amend the ICR as appropriate. The final ICR package will then be submitted to OMB for review and approval pursuant to 5 CFR 1320.12. EPA will issue another **Federal Register** document pursuant to 5 CFR 1320.5(a)(1)(iv) to announce the submission of the ICR to OMB and the opportunity to submit additional comments to OMB. If you have any questions about this ICR or the approval process, please contact the person listed under **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT**.

*Authority:* 44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*

Dated: October 14, 2025.

Nancy B. Beck,

Principal Deputy Assistant Administrator,  
Office of Chemical Safety and Pollution  
Prevention.

[FR Doc. 2025–20074 Filed 11–17–25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[EPA–HQ–OAR–2021–0092; FRL–13078–01–  
OMS]

### Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission to the Office of Management and Budget for Review and Approval; NESHAP for Steel Pickling, HCl Process Facilities and Hydrochloric Acid Regeneration Plants (Renewal)

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection  
Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has submitted an information collection request (ICR), NESHAP for Steel Pickling, HCl Process Facilities and Hydrochloric Acid Regeneration Plants (EPA ICR Number 1821.12, OMB Control Number 2060–0419) to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act. This is a proposed extension of the ICR, which is currently approved through November 30, 2025. Public comments were previously requested via the **Federal Register** on August 6, 2024 during a 60-day comment period. This notice allows for an additional 30 days for public comments.

**DATES:** Comments may be submitted on or before December 18, 2025.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit your comments, referencing Docket ID Number EPA–HQ–OAR–2021–0092, to (1) EPA online using <https://www.regulations.gov/> (our preferred method), by email to [a-and-r-docket@epa.gov](mailto:a-and-r-docket@epa.gov), or by mail to: EPA Docket Center, Environmental Protection Agency, Mail Code 28221T, 1200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20460.

EPA's policy is that all comments received will be included in the public docket without change including any personal information provided, unless the comment includes profanity, threats, information claimed to be Confidential Business Information (CBI) or other information whose disclosure is restricted by statute.

Submit written comments and recommendations to OMB for the

proposed information collection within 30 days of publication of this notice to [www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain). Find this particular information collection by selecting “Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments” or by using the search function.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Muntasir Ali, Sector Policies and Program Division (D243–05), Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27711; telephone number: (919) 541–0833; email address: [ali.muntasir@epa.gov](mailto:ali.muntasir@epa.gov).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This is a proposed extension of the ICR, which is currently approved through November 30, 2025. An agency may not conduct or sponsor and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

Public comments were previously requested via the **Federal Register** on August 6, 2024 during a 60-day comment period (89 FR 63933). This notice allows for an additional 30 days for public comments. Supporting documents, which explain in detail the information that the EPA will be collecting, are available in the public docket for this ICR. The docket can be viewed online at [www.regulations.gov](http://www.regulations.gov) or in person at the EPA Docket Center, WJC West, Room 3334, 1301 Constitution Ave. NW, Washington, DC. The telephone number for the Docket Center is 202–566–1744. For additional information about EPA's public docket, visit <http://www.epa.gov/dockets>.

**Abstract:** The National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) for Steel Pickling, HCl Process Facilities and Hydrochloric Acid Regeneration Plants (40 CFR part 63, subpart CCC) were proposed on September 18, 1997; promulgated on June 22, 1999; and amended on both September 19, 2012 and November 19, 2020. This rule applies to all facilities that pickle steel using hydrochloric acid (HCl) or regenerate hydrochloric acid and are either major sources or part of a facility that is a major source. This information is being collected to assure compliance with 40 CFR part 63, subpart CCC.

In general, all NESHAP standards require initial notifications, performance tests, and periodic reports by the owners/operators of the affected facilities. They are also required to maintain records of the occurrence and duration of any startup, shutdown, or malfunction in the operation of an

affected facility, or any period during which the monitoring system is inoperative. These notifications, reports, and records are essential in determining compliance, and are required of all affected facilities subject to NESHAP.

**Form Numbers:** None.

**Respondents/affected entities:** Owners or operators of steel pickling, HCl process facilities and HCl regeneration plants.

**Respondent's obligation to respond:** Mandatory (40 CFR part 63, subpart CCC).

**Estimated number of respondents:** 100 (total).

**Frequency of response:** Annually.

**Total estimated burden:** 35,000 hours (per year). Burden is defined at 5 CFR 1320.3(b).

**Total estimated cost:** \$4,800,000 (per year), includes \$14,700 annualized capital or O&M costs.

**Changes in the Estimates:** There is no change in burden from the most-recently approved ICR as currently identified in the OMB Inventory of Approved Burdens. This is due to two considerations: (1) the regulations have not changed over the past three years and are not anticipated to change over the next three years; and (2) the growth rate for this industry is very low or non-existent, so there is no significant change in the overall burden. There is a slight increase in the operation and maintenance (O&M) costs due to O&M costs being updated from \$2008 to \$2023 using the CEPCI Index. There is a slight increase in respondent burden costs, which is wholly due to the use of updated labor rates. This ICR uses labor rates from the most-recent Bureau of Labor Statistics report (December 2023) to calculate respondent burden costs.

Courtney Kerwin,

Director, Information Engagement Division.

[FR Doc. 2025–20052 Filed 11–17–25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[EPA–HQ–OPP–2021–0288; FRL–12692–01–  
OCSPP]

### Agency Information Collection Activities; Proposed Renewal Collection and Request for Comment; Certification of Pesticide Applicators

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection  
Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA), this document announces the availability of